

No. 13-935

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WELLNESS INTERNATIONAL NETWORK, LIMITED,  
RALPH OATS, AND CATHY OATS,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

RICHARD SHARIF,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF  
BANKRUPTCY AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

---

CRAIG GOLDBLATT  
DANIELLE SPINELLI  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOEL W. MILLAR  
ISLEY M. GOSTIN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
danielle.spinelli@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY BACK- GROUND .....	5
II. A BANKRUPTCY COURT MAY CONSTITU- TIONALLY ENTER FINAL JUDGMENT ON THE CLAIM AT ISSUE HERE EVEN WITH- OUT THE PARTIES' CONSENT .....	11
A. Proceedings To Determine Whether Property Is Part Of The Bankruptcy Estate Are Core Bankruptcy Proceed- ings That May Be Finally Decided By The Bankruptcy Court .....	12
B. The Court of Appeals Misapprehended The Nature of Wellness's Claim .....	18
III. BANKRUPTCY COURTS MAY "HEAR AND DETERMINE" NON-CORE CLAIMS WITH THE CONSENT OF THE PARTIES .....	21
A. Litigants May Consent To A Bank- ruptcy Court's Entry Of Final Judg- ment On Matters Of Private Right .....	21
B. Under The Bankruptcy Rules, A Liti- gant's Consent Must Be Express .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988) .....	29
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979) .....	4, 20
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	3, 5, 13, 14, 16
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	4, 21, 22, 24
<i>Executive Benefits Insurance Agency v. Arkison</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2165 (2014).....	1, 6, 9, 27
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....	23, 28
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989) .....	11, 14, 19
<i>Heckers v. Fowler</i> , 69 U.S. (2 Wall.) 123 (1865) .....	24
<i>Home Insurance Co. v. Cooper &amp; Cooper, Ltd.</i> , 889 F.2d 746 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	29
<i>Imperial Paper &amp; Color Corp. v. Sampsell</i> , 114 F.2d 49 (9th Cir. 1940) .....	17
<i>In re Arnold Print Works, Inc.</i> , 815 F.2d 165 (1st Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>In re Brickell Investment Corp.</i> , 922 F.2d 696 (11th Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>In re Eufaula Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 565 F.2d 1157 (10th Cir. 1977).....	17
<i>In re Gladstone</i> , 513 B.R. 149 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2014) .....	17, 18, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 960 F.2d 396 (4th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>In re Lyondell Chemical Co.</i> , 467 B.R. 712 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	29
<i>In re Madison Bentley Associates</i> , 474 B.R. 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	29
<i>In re New York Skyline, Inc.</i> , 512 B.R. 159 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	29
<i>In re Sheridan</i> , 362 F.3d 96 (1st Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>In re Yochum</i> , 89 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>International Financial Services Corp. v.</i> <i>Chromas Technologies Canada, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....	6, 10, 11, 14, 15
<i>Kimberly v. Arms</i> , 129 U.S. 512 (1889) .....	23
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) .....	29
<i>Kramer v. Mahia</i> , 2013 WL 1629254 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2013) .....	30
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1990).....	7, 10, 11
<i>MacDonald v. Plymouth County Trust</i> <i>Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 263 (1932) .....	6
<i>Mueller v. Nugent</i> , 184 U.S. 1 (1902).....	16
<i>Newcomb v. Wood</i> , 97 U.S. 581 (1878) .....	23
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v.</i> <i>Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Pacemaker Diagnostic Clinic of America, Inc. v. Instromedix, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991).....	22, 23, 26
<i>Pryor v. Tromba</i> , 2014 WL 1355623 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 2014) .....	30
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 538 U.S. 580 (2003) .....	5, 30
<i>Sampsell v. Imperial Paper &amp; Color Corp.</i> , 313 U.S. 215 (1941) .....	16, 17
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Straton v. New</i> , 283 U.S. 318 (1931).....	14
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985) .....	7, 22
<i>Travelers Casualty &amp; Surety Co. of America v. Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007) .....	20
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980).....	26

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES,  
RULES, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

U.S. Const. art. III .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C.	
§362(a) .....	13
§362(c) .....	13
§501.....	13
§502.....	13
§502(b)(1) .....	4, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§524(a) .....	13
§541 .....	14, 17, 19
§541(a) .....	3, 13
§541(a)(1) .....	19
§725 .....	13
§726 .....	13
§727(a)(2) .....	13
§1123 .....	13
§1129 .....	13
§1141(d) .....	13
28 U.S.C.	
§151 .....	9, 24
§152(a) .....	24
§152(e) .....	24
§157(a) .....	9, 24
§157(b) .....	27
§157(b)(1) .....	9
§157(b)(2) .....	10
§157(b)(2)(C) .....	10, 22
§157(c) .....	27
§157(c)(1) .....	10
§157(c)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
§157(d) .....	9, 24
§158 .....	24
§636 .....	30
§636(c)(1) .....	25, 27, 30
§636(c)(2) .....	30
§1471(b) (repealed 1984) .....	7
Act of April 4, 1800, ch. 19, 2 Stat. 19 .....	15, 16
Act of July 1, 1898, ch. 541, 30 Stat. 544 (repealed 1979) .....	5, 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98- 353, 98 Stat. 333 .....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....	7
Fed. R. Bankr. P.	
R. 7008.....	29
R. 7008(a).....	28
R. 7012.....	28
R. 7012(b).....	4, 5, 21, 28, 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 73(b).....	30

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Bar Association, <i>Resolution 109</i> (Feb. 11, 2013).....	25
Plank, Thomas E., <i>Why Bankruptcy Judges Need Not and Should Not Be Article III Judges</i> , 72 Am. Bankr. L.J. 567 (1998) .....	15
